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OFFICE MEMORANDUM

As provided at para 7 of Office Memorandum No. 5391/UPCL/RM/N-36, dated 17-07-
2020, the monthly rate of charges/fixed charges applicable on working employees, retired
employee and family pensioners of UPCL, UJVNL and PTCUL need to be revised on
yearly basis as per increase in domestic category tariff in the tariff orders to be passed by
UERC from time to time,

Hon'ble Commission vide its Tariff Order dated 11-04-2025 approved the tariff hike for
domestic category @ 5.66%. The tariff hike is applicable w.e.f. 01-04-2025.

In view of the facts mentioned hereinabove, the rate of charges / fixed charges applicable
on working employees, retired employees and family pensioners of UPCL, UJVNL and
PTCUL are hereby revised w.e.f. 01-04-2025 and accordingly, para - 3 of the above
mentioned Office Memorandum No. 5391/ UPCL/RM/N-36, dated 17-07-2020 (previously
amended vide UPCL's O.M. No. 1969/UPCL/RM/N-36, dated 20-07-2021, no.
1403/ UPCL/RM/N-36, dated 07-04-2022, no. 1577/UPCL/RM/N-36, dated 05-04-2023
and no. 2166/ UPCL/RM/N-36, dated 30-04-2024) is replaced by the following para:

Maximum annual energy
consumption allowed
S. Category of departmental M;ntlcllly Worki Famil
No.| employees and pensioners nge orking amity
arge employees and | pensioners
retired
employees
1. Class-IV employees & | Rs. 136.00 6,000 kWh 3,000 kWh
Operating Staff
2. Class-1I1 employees Rs. 201.00 6,500 kWh 3,250 kWh
3. Junior Engineers & equivalent | Rs. 363.00 7,000 kWh 3,500 kWh
posts
4, Assistant Engineers /1 Rs.505.00 7,500 kWh 3,750 kWh
Executive Engineers &
equivalent posts
5. Deputy General Manager & | Rs.706.00 8,000 kWh 4,000 kWh
equivalent posts
6. General Manager &1 Rs. 860.00 9,000 kWh 4,500 kWh
equivalent posts and above
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Maximum annual energy
consumption allowed

Monthly
S. | Category of departnr}ental Fixed Working Family
No.| employees and pensioners .
Charge employees and | pensioners
retired
employees

Note: 1.Excess of energy consumption over and above the limits given in the above table
shall be charged at the rates of energy charges specified for General Domestic
Consumers.

2. The schedule of Miscellaneous charges as appended with the Retail Tariff
Order as approved by Hon’ble Commission and enforced from time to time,
shall also be applicable on the employees, retired employees and family
pensioners receiving supply under these orders.

4. All other provisions of the O.M. No. 5391/ UPCL/RM/N-36, dated 17-07-2020 shall remain
same.

5. These orders shall come into force w.e.f. 01-04-2025, /
(Anil ICumar)
Managing Director

No. 2-¢/¢ / UPCI/RM/N-36 of dated
Copy to the following for needful action:
1. Managing Director, UJVN Limited, Dehradun.

2. Managing Director, Power Transmission Corporation of Uttarakhand Limited,

Dehradun.
(Anil Kumar)
Managing Director
No. / UPCL/RM/N-36 of dated.

Copy forwarded to the following, for information and necessary action;
1. Staff Officer (Level-I) to Managing Director, UPCL.

2. Director (Finance/Operations/Projects), UPCL.

3. Executive Director (Human Resources/ Technical), UPCL.

4, General Manager (CS & Legal), UPCL.

5. Chief Engineer (Distribution), Garhwal Zone/Haridwar Zone/ Kumaon Zone/
Udhamsingh Nagar Zone, Dehradun/ Haridwar/ Haldwani/ Rudrapur.

6. All General Managers and Deputy General Managers (Finance /Internal Audit), UPCL,

VCV Gabar Singh Urja Bhawan, Dehradun.

7. Superintendent of Police, Vigilance Ceil, UPCL.

8. All Superintending Engineers (Distribution/Information Technology/ R-APDRP),
UPCL.

9. All Executive Engineers (Distribution / Test), UPCL.

10. Office of All CGRFs, UPCI.

(D.€4Khati)
Chief Engineer (Commercial)
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